

ò
SLP(Crl.)... 8153 OF 2003

ITEM No.46

Court No. 1

SECTION II
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.MP No. 8153/2003 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.).../2003
(From the judgement and order dated 17/07/2003 in CRLM(M)2816/03
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

PREM KUMAR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF DELHI TH. R.G. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(for permission to file SLP and stay and office report)
With

SLP(Crl.)No.4313/2003 (S.N. Dhingra vs. State, NCT of Delhi & Anr.)
(with appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment
and office report) and

SLP(Crl.)No.4379/2003 (V K jain vs. High Court of Delhi through R.G.
&Ors.) (with appln.(s) for impleading party and directions and permission
to place addl. documents on record and office report)

Date : 12/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)
in SLP Crl.MP8153Mr. Ashok Grover, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anupama Grover, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

In SLP 4313Mr. P P Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.

in SLP 4379Mr. Ashok Grover,Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Altaf Ahmed, ASG
Mr. A P Sahay, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. A Mariarputham, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. P Parmeswaran, Adv.

For Petitioner(s)Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
in interventionMs. Binu Tamta, Adv.
petition in CrlMP

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

CrI.M.P. No. 9207 in SLP(CrI.) No. 4379/2003 is allowed.

Mr. Ashok Grover, learned senior counsel states that respondents Nos. 3 to 5 in SLP(CrI.) No. 4379/2003 are not necessary parties and, therefore, their names be deleted from the array of parties. Let the names of respondents Nos. 3 to 5 be deleted in SLP(CrI.) No. 4379/2003 at the risk of the petitioner.

Let the High Court of Delhi as also the other unserved respondents be served afresh. Four weeks' time is granted for the purpose.

(D.P. WALIA)
COURT MASTER

(JANKI BHATIA)
COURT MASTER